502941255 08/19/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2987853

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE COOPER UNION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF SCIENCE AND ART	08/11/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CARDIMETRIX, LLC
Street Address:	287 RUTLAND AVE.
City:	TEANECK
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07666

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13869623

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)759-5646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3123571313

Email: maburto@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2786

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-2786

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	64261-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIN J. FOX
SIGNATURE:	/Erin J. Fox/
DATE SIGNED:	08/19/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=Cooper-CardiMetrix-Assignment#page1.tif source=Cooper-CardiMetrix-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 502941255 REEL: 033565 FRAME: 0336

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

PATENT
For: _X_ U.S. and/or _X_ Foreign Rights
For: _X U.S. Application or U.S. Patent
By: _X Inventor(s) or Present Owner
In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of , and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
ASSIGNORS (Inventor or person or entity who owns the invention): Type or print name(s) of ASSIGNOR(S), Address and Nationality
The Cooper Union for the Advancement of Science and Art 41 Cooper Square New York, NY 10003
A New York institution of higher learning
hereby sell, assign, and transfer to
ASSIGNEE:
Type or print name of ASSIGNEE, Address and Nationality
CardiMetrix, LLC 287 Rutland Ave.
Teaneck, NJ 07666 US
(a Delaware limited liability company)
and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE
(complete one of the following)
X the entire right, title and interest
an undivided percent (%) interest for the United States and its territorial possessions
(check the following box if foreign rights are also to be assigned)
X and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority,
in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the inventions entitled:
ECG ACQUISITION AND TREATMENT-RESPONSE SYSTEM FOR TREATING ABNORMAL CARDIAC FUNCTION
Attorney File Nos.: 8273/1409 and 8273/1409/PCT

#383583.1

PATENT REEL: 033565 FRAME: 0337

and which is for	und in:
(a)	U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith.
	U.S. patent application executed on
	U.S. patent application Serial No. 13/869,623 filed 4/24/2013.
	U.S. Patent No issued on
	U.S. provisional patent application No filed;
	PCT Application No. PCT/US2013/038052 filed 4/24/2013.
	A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent
	regarding patent maintenance fees is being sent separately.
	(also check (f) if foreign application(s) is also being completed)
	and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority.
	US national phase application of PCT/ executed on
	even date herewith.
re-examination the ASSIGNO made or entered ASSIGNO pertinent facts and known and access related thereto and instruments or aff and said Letters purposes thereof Assignors bring any action of the Assigned Pate or other unauthor collect royalties, of misappropriation of	OR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be into which would conflict with this assignment; OR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all d documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be sible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding d will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, idavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce all application, said invention Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the (all of the foregoing, collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights"). In hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee all rights to sue or to control assert any claim, whether at law or in equity, against any person or entity relating to any of the Rights, including without limitation for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, rized use of any of the Assigned Patent Rights, to obtain injunctive relief, and to recover or damages, and profits, including without limitation for such past, present or future infringement, or unauthorized use of any of the Assigned Patent Rights.
IN WITNESS WH hand and seal.	EREOF, I/We are authorized to sign on behalf of ASSIGNOR and have hereunto set
Teresa A. Dahlbe	2 Juli Cery 8/11/14 org date

#383583.1

Dean, Albert Nerken School of Engineering Chief Academic Officer, The Cooper Union for

the Advancement of Science and Art